1	RESOLUTION NO. 2024-280		First Reading Passage Requested		
2				(H. Swindell)	
3	SPONSOR_	Executive Shapiro	-		
5	DATE	October 28, 2024	COMMITTEE	Public Works	
6 7 8 9 10	and resurfactory over Stow Ro	n authorizing the Ohio Depa ing of Stow Road, as part of oad, PID No. 111186, at no co istrict 1, for the Engineer, an	the project to improve that to the County, located	he Interstate 480 bridges in Twinsburg Township,	
11 12 13 14 15	improvement	REAS, the Ohio Departments to the Interstate 480 bridgownship, in Council District 1;	-	· •	
16 17 18 19	WHEREAS, ODOT and the Engineer have determined that construction work on the Interstate 480 bridges will cause additional surface deterioration to Stow Road (County Highway 106); and				
20 21	WHEREAS, ODOT has proposed milling and resurfacing the affected portion of Stow Road as part of the Project, at no cost to the County; and				
22232425	WHEREAS, in order to proceed with construction work on a County owned road, ODOT requires consent legislation from this Council; and				
26 27 28	WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that it is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the Ohio Department of Transportation to make the necessary repairs to Stow Road;				
29 30 31	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that;				
32 33 34	Section 1				
35 36 37 38	The County of Summit consents to the Ohio Department of Transportation completing the milling and resurfacing of Stow Road (County Highway 106), under the Interstate 480 bridges (the "Project"), located in Twinsburg Township, in Council District 1.				
39 40	Section 2				
41 42 43	The Engineer, as the Local Public Agency, shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above-described project.				
44 45	Section 3				
46 47 48 49	special reque requested by	state of Ohio shall assume and sts are anticipated, the Engine the Engineer, which are on to be unnecessary for the Pro	er agrees to pay 100% of determined by the State	the cost of those features	

1 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-280
2 PAGE TWO
3
4 Section 4

The Engineer agrees that all right-of-way required for the Project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and Federal regulations and the Engineer further understands that right-of-way costs include eligible utility costs.

Section 5

The Engineer agrees that upon completion of the Project, the Engineer shall provide adequate maintenance for the described Project in accordance with all applicable state and federal law, including but not limited to 23 USC 116; provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the Project, maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions, and hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

Section 6

The Clerk of the Council of the County of Summit shall provide a certified copy of the legislation to the Ohio Department of Transportation.

Section 7

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Summit County, and for the further reason that it will expedite a highway project to repair a County-owned road.

Section 8

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

Section 9

 It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

1	RESOLUTION NO. 2024-280	
2	PAGE THREE	
3	INTRODUCED O 1 20 2024	
4 5	INTRODUCED October 28, 2024	
6		
7	ADOPTED October 28, 2024	
8	ADOPTED October 28, 2024 DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
9	Morine Willis	$\mathcal{D}_{i} \leq \mathcal{D}_{i}$
10	,, ()	Retu V. Darrie
11	CLERS60BEF40UP5454	PRESIDADE DE SAQUNCIL
12		
13	A DDD OLUTD	
14	APPROVED October 28, 2024 DocuSigned by:	Voice Vote – YES: 10 – 0: Darrow, Dickinson,
15 16	().	Ford, Kacyon, McKenney, Rodgers, Schmidt,
17	Stapies	Wiedie Higham, Walters, Wilhite
18	EXE(1)33440D287473	Absent: Donofrio
19	CBD33E40D207473	
20		
21	October 29, 2024	
22	ENACTED EFFECTIVE	